

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FOUR

---

**DIORESLY LORA,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

**LANCASTER HOSPITAL CORPORATION, dba  
PALMDALE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,**  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,  
HON. VICTOR E. CHAVEZ, JUDGE PRESIDING, CASE NO. MC023074.  
SERVICE ON ATTORNEY GENERAL PER CRC RULE 8.29(C)(1)

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE  
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT  
OF DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

---

FRED J. HIESTAND  
Fhiestand@aol.com  
State Bar No. 44241  
3418 Third Street, Suite 1  
Sacramento, CA 95817  
Tel.: (916) 448-5100  
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ....	iii
INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUES AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ANALYSIS.....	6
I. THE MICRA LID ON THE AMOUNT OF RECOVERABLE NON- ECONOMIC DAMAGES IN MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ACTIONS IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	6
A. MICRA’s “Cap” Fully Comports with Due Process and Equal Protection. .....	7
1. The “Changed Conditions” Contention is a Canard that Has No Support in Constitutional Jurisprudence.. ....	7
a. The Opinions Cited by Plaintiff do not Support her “Changed Conditions” Contention and Other Opinions Expressly Reject it.. ....	13
b. There is a Present Rational Basis for MICRA and its “Cap.” .....	18
2. Proposition 103 Did not Reduce Professional Medical Liability Premium Costs, MICRA did... ..	20
3. Plaintiff’s Other Purported “Factual” Evidence is Infected by Legally Erroneous Premises or Plaintiff’s Biased Opinion... ..	22
B. THE MICRA LIMIT ON RECOVERABLE NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES DOES NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.....	24
CONCLUSION. ....	29

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 30

PROOF OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
	<b>Cases</b>
<i>Allied Properties v. Dept. of Alcoholic Beverage Control</i> (1959) 53 Cal.2d 141. . . . .	18
<i>Allied Stores v. Bowers</i> (1959) 358 U.S. 522. . . . .	9
<i>American Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Community Hosp.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 359. . . . .	2, 27
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 2073. . . . .	8
<i>Barme v. Wood</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 174. . . . .	2, 16
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> (4th Cir. 1989) 877 F.2d 1191. . . . .	26
<i>Brown v. Merlo</i> (1973) 8 Cal.3d 855. . . . .	13, 14
<i>Cal-Farm Ins. Co. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805. . . . .	15
<i>Camenisch v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1689. . . . .	3
<i>Cole v. Fair Oaks Fire Protection Dist.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 148. . . . .	3
<i>Cory v. Shierloh</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 430. . . . .	6, 24
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Southern Cal. Tel. Co.</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 378. . . . .	7

<i>Davis v. Omitowaju</i> (3d Cir. 1989) 883 F.2d 1155.....	27
<i>Estate of Conroy</i> (1977) 67 Cal.App.3d 734. ....	6
<i>Etheridge v. Medical Center Hosps.</i> (Va. 1989) 376 S.E.2d 525. ....	27
<i>Feckenschcer v. Gamble</i> (1938) 12 Cal.2d 482. ....	22, 23
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 307. ....	12
<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 137. ....	2, 8, 13, 20, 25
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 726. ....	11
<i>Franklin v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> (D.Md. 1989) 704 F. Supp. 1325.....	26, 27
<i>Hernandez v. City of Hanford</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 279.....	12
<i>Holliday v. Jones</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 102. ....	3
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272.....	3, 22
<i>In re Demergian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 284. ....	12
<i>Jehl v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 821. ....	28

<i>Langdon v. Sayre</i> (1946) 74 Cal.App.2d 41. . . . .	24
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Co. v. Radford</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 555. . . . .	10
<i>Morehead v. New York ex rel Tipaldo</i> (1936) 298 U.S. 587. . . . .	10, 11
<i>Naismith Dental Corp. v. Board of Dental Examiners</i> (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 253. . . . .	17
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 1. . . . .	11
<i>Nordinger v. Hahn</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 1. . . . .	12
<i>Pearson v. Yewdall</i> (1877) 95 U.S. 294. . . . .	24
<i>People v. Betts</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1039. . . . .	24
<i>People v. McKee</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1172. . . . .	7
<i>People v. Peete</i> (1921) 54 Cal.App. 333. . . . .	27
<i>People v. Turnage</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 62. . . . .	9
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26. . . . .	19
<i>Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton Railroad Co.</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 330. . . . .	10

<i>Rashidi v. Moser</i> (2013) 162 Cal.Rptr.3d 446. . . . .	2, 20, 23
<i>Roa v. Lodi Medical Group, Inc.</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 920. . . . .	2
<i>Santa Monica Beach Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 952. . . . .	18
<i>Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 495. . . . .	10
<i>Silver v. Silver</i> (1929) 280 U.S. 117. . . . .	25
<i>Sonoma County Organization of Public Employees v. County of Sonoma</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 296. . . . .	16, 17
<i>Stewart Machine Co. v. Davis</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 548. . . . .	11
<i>Stinnett v. Tam</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1412. . . . .	2, 20, 23
<i>Tull v. United States</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 412. . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Butler</i> (1936) 297 U.S. 1. . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Company</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 144. . . . .	11, 12
<i>Virginia Railway v. Federation</i> (1937) 300 U.S. 515. . . . .	11
<i>Werner v. Southern Cal. Etc. Newspapers</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 121. . . . .	7, 25

<i>West Coast Hotel v. Parrish</i> (1937) 300 U.S. 370. ....	11
<i>Wright v. Mountain Trust Co.</i> (1937) 300 U.S. 440. ....	11
<i>Yates v. Pollack</i> (1987) 194 Cal.2d 736. ....	2, 27

### **Bills, Codes, Constitutions and Statutes**

AB 1380.....	23
Cal. B & P Code § 6146. ....	2, 3
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1431.1 <i>et. seq.</i> . ....	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.1.....	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.2.....	1, 2, 23
Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.3.....	3, 22
Cal. Civ. Code § 3343. ....	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 3536. ....	25
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 667.7. ....	2
Cal. Const., art. I, § 16. ....	24

### **Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous**

Barry Keene, <i>California's Medical Malpractice Crisis</i> , in <i>A LEGISLATOR'S GUIDE TO THE MEDICAL MALPRACTICE ISSUE 27</i> (Nat'l. Conf. of State Legislatures ed. 1976).....	15
--	----



Carly N. Kelly & Michelle M. Mello, *Are Medical Malpractice Damages Caps Constitutional? An Overview of State Litigation* (2005) 33 J.L. MED. & ETHICS 515..... 28

Catherine M. Sharkey, *Unintended Consequences of Medical Malpractice Damages Caps* (2005) 80 N.Y.U. L. REV. 391. .... 4, 5

*Confronting the New Health Care Crisis: Improving Health Care Quality and Lowering Costs by Fixing our Medical Liability System* 12, 14 & 17 (Health and Human Services: July 24, 2002) . . . . . 19

Donald J. Palmisano, *Health Care in Crisis* (2005) 5 YALE J. HEALTH POL'Y L. & ETHICS 371. .... 4

EXECUTIVE PROCLAMATION of Governor Brown, May 16, 1975. .... 16

H. E. Frech III, William G. Hamm, and C. Paul Wazzan, “Controlling Medical Malpractice Insurance Costs – Congressional Act or Voter Proposition?” *Indiana Health Law Review*, Volume 3, Issue 1 (2006). .... 21

House Report 112-039-Part 1-*Help Efficient, Accessible, Low-Cost, Timely Healthcare (Health) Act of 2011*, 112<sup>th</sup> Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess., March 17, 2001..... 19

J.A. Senn & Carl Ann Skinner, *ENGLISH: COMMUNICATION SKILLS IN THE NEW MILLENNIUM* (2002) 198..... 9

James E. Ludlam, *HEALTH POLICY – THE HARD WAY* (1998). .... 23

Laurence Tribe, *AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW* (1978) 996..... 10

Leo Pfeffer, *THIS HONORABLE COURT* (1965) 317..... 11

Note, *Reforming Tort Reform: Is There Substance To The Seventh Amendment?* (1989) 38 CATH. U.L. REV. 737. .... 26

Plato, *CRATYIUS*, 402a. .... 8

Ruggero J. Aldisert, *LOGIC FOR LAWYERS* (3<sup>rd</sup> ed. 1997). .... 21

U.S. Cong., Office of Technology Assessment, *Impact of Legal Reforms on Medical Malpractice Costs*, OTA-BP-H-119, Washington, D.C.: U.S. Gov't. Printing Office, Oct. 1995. . . . . 19

William G. Hamm, H.E. Frech III & C. Paul Wazzan, *MICRA AND ACCESS TO HEALTH CARE, Executive Summary* (2014). . . . . 4, 21
